the option to either extend the Program start date or cancel the Program.  

f)   Number of Classes: Each participant may attend up to a maximum of forty (40)
      classes for the 2 Month Program.

2. In exchange for Services rendered, the City agrees to pay Instructor a total cost not 
to exceed Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) for a maximum of thirty (30) 
participants.  In no event shall the total amount exceed Twelve Thousand Dollars 
($12,000.00) for the Two (2) Month Program. A flat rate payment of $12,000 will be 
made in full after enrollment is completed and before the program begins.

3. The Instructor is deemed to be an independent contractor and not an agent or 
employee of the City.